
**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Bettye Jackson, as Independent
Administrator of the Estate of Eugene
Washington, deceased,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Sheriff of Winnebago County, in his
official capacity, and Jeff Valentine,
Individually and as Agent,

Defendants-Appellees.

) Appeal from the United
) States District Court for
) the Northern District of
) Illinois

) No.: 3:30-cv-50414

) The Honorable
) Iain D. Johnston,
) Judge Presiding

APPELLEES' BRIEF

Joshua G. Vincent
Michael F. Iasparro
Gilberto Gonzalez
151 North Franklin Street
Suite 2500
Chicago, IL 60606
312-704-3000

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees Sheriff
of Winnebago County and Jeff Valentine.*

HINSHAW & CULBERTSON LLP

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 22-2958

Short Caption: Bettye Jackson v. Sheriff of Winnebago County, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. Plaintiff Failed to Adduce Any Verifying Medical Evidence That the Alleged Delay in Medical Treatment Caused Washington Any Harm	17
A. Standard of Review.....	17
B. A Jury Could Only Speculate Whether the Alleged Delay In Medical Care Affected Washington’s Chances of Survival.....	17
II. The Judgment Can Be Affirmed On The Alternative Ground That Defendants’ Conduct Was Neither Reckless nor Objectively Unreasonable.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	43
CERTIFICATES	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bass v. Wallenstein</i> , 769 F.2d 1173 (7th Cir. 1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Collins v. Am. Optometric Ass’n</i> , 693 F.2d 636 (7th Cir. 1982)	18
<i>Gayton v. McCoy</i> , 593 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2010)	38
<i>Gil v. Reed</i> , 381 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2004)	18, 23
<i>Gonzalez v. McHenry County</i> , 40 F.4th 824 (7th Cir. 2022)	33, 40
<i>Grieveson v. Anderson</i> , 538 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Holton v. Memorial Hospital</i> , 176 Ill. 2d 95 (1997)	19, 20
<i>Jones v. City of Chicago</i> , 856 F.2d 985 (7th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Kemp v. Fulton County</i> , 27 F.4th 491(7th Cir. 2022)	41
<i>King v. Hendricks Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 954 F.3d 981 (7th Cir. 2020)	14, 29
<i>McCann v. Ogle Cty.</i> , 909 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2018)	34
<i>McGreal v. Vill. of Orland Park</i> , 850 F.3d 308 (7th Cir. 2017)	29
<i>Miranda v. County of Lake</i> , 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018)	19, 22, 33, 40

<i>Ortiz v. City of Chicago</i> , 656 F.3d 523 (7th Cir. 2011)	18, 41, 42
<i>Estate of Perry v. Wenzel</i> , 872 F.3d 439 (7th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Pulera v. Sarzant</i> , 966 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. Moran</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16843 (C.D. Ill. Mar. 5, 2008)	42
<i>Sallenger v. City of Springfield</i> , 630 F.3d 499 (7th Cir. 2010)	35
<i>Sherrod v. Lingle</i> , 223 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Taliferro v. Augle</i> , 757 F.2d 157 (7th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Walker v. Sheahan</i> , 526 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Whitlock v. Brueggemann</i> , 682 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Williams v. Liefer</i> , 491 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2007)	18, 23
<i>Williams v. Ortiz</i> , 937 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2019)	17
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	29
Federal Rule of Evidence 703	29
